## **ITEM NO. CA16**

# PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON STAFF REPORT PUBLIC MEETING DATE: May 3, 2016

 REGULAR
 CONSENT
 X
 EFFECTIVE DATE
 May 3, 2016

**DATE:** April 26, 2016

TO: Public Utility Commission

**FROM:** Michael Breish

THROUGH: Jason Eisdorfer and Mike Dougherty

**SUBJECT:** OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION STAFF: (Docket No. UM 1538) Request by Jonathan Nagar for a waiver of the prohibition to transfer a capacity reservation from his tenant to himself as set forth in OAR 860-084-0195(6).

## STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Commission grant Jonathan Nagar, the owner of the property under consideration, his request to transfer the capacity reservation in the Solar Payment Option Program from his tenant to himself.

### DICUSSION:

#### <u>Issue</u>

Whether the Commission should approve Jonathan Nagar's request to waive OAR 860-084-0195(6) in order to allow the transfer of the solar capacity reservation from his tenant, Amanda Payne, to himself.

### Applicable Law

OAR 860-084-0195(6) states "Capacity reservations are non-transferable from one customer generator to another." The evaluation criterion set forth in OAR 860-084-0000(3) for waiver of Division 084 rules is "good cause shown." The Commission has discretion to determine what constitutes "good cause."

## Analysis and Recommendation

Docket No. UM 1538 (Solar VIR Waiver) April 26, 2016 Page 2

When Mr. Nagar secured a capacity reservation in May, 2015 for his property located in Portland, he assigned the reservation to the tenant Amanda Payne who was the electric account holder at the time. Upon submitting the interconnection application within the two-month window in his own name, PGE informed him of the issue regarding account holder and reservation name reconciliation and directed him to contact the PUC to receive a waiver.

Staff verified the status of the project with PGE staff and Mr. Nagar. Mr. Nagar explained that it was always his intention to have the Solar Payment Option contract under his name and that listing the tenant at the time was a clerical misunderstanding.

In analyzing the "good cause" rule criterion, Staff notes that Mr. Nagar's request is reasonable as he is the property owner and he always intended to have the contract with PGE in his name. Mr. Nagar was honest and forthcoming about the situation and explained the project is otherwise underway.

## Recommendation

Based on this analysis, Staff recommends the waiver request be granted.

## **PROPOSED COMMISSION MOTION:**

The request by Jonathan Nagar to waive OAR 860-084-0195(6) in order to allow the transfer of a capacity waiver from his tenant to himself.

Ca16-UM 1538 Nagar VIR waiver request